x -

Ajigust 22, 1988
O%dinance Book 37 - Page 171

[

]

DINANCE NO. -2481-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988—89 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO THE GENERAL FUND

|
b
NON-DEPARTMENTALS FOR THE CIVIC INDEX PROJECT TO BE PERFORMED BY )
TEHE CITIZENS FORUM. \
l
|

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Q

o
——— g IO

arlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $25,000 is hereby

ailable from the following source for the establishment of

funding for the Civic Index Project.
Account No. Source Amount
0101; 530.00 Council Contingency $25,000

Section 2. That the sum of $25,000 is hereby

appropriated to General Fund account 0101; 530.47 - Civic Index

Prioject.,

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinarnces in

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

| Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon

|
|
y

ith adoption.

|

!
|
Ap%roved as to form:

) K Y teeart

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Chariotte, North
Carglina, in regular session convened on the 2Z2nd day of August , 1988, the

reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in
Ordlnance Book 37, at page(s) 171.

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk




172

August 22, 1988 .
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 172

ORDINANCE NO. 2482-X
|

AN| ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428, THE 1988-89 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS TC THE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR
CONTRACT SERVICES FOR THE CENTRAL AREA PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1, That the sum ot $22,500 is hereby
eﬁtlmated to be available from the General Fund Contingency
(4101; 530.00) .

| Section 2. That the sum of $22,500 is hereby
appropriated to the General Fund Planning Operating Budget
(0L0Ll; 114.00.199) for contract services for the Central Area
Plan.
Section 3, All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith are nereby repealed.

s adoption.

i

A%proved as to rorm:

Aovnsy pt Lpuibleed M}r

J "Clty Attorney

Section 4. tnis ordinance shall become effective upon
i

ro11na, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988, the
ference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in
rdinance Book 37, at page(s) 172.

g ad, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
r
0

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk




i
!

|

}
Atgust 22, 1988
Ofdinance Book 37 - Page 173
|

6RDINANCE NO. 2483-X

l
N ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET

RDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CENTRAL AREA PLAN
IRANSPORTATION STUDY.

l BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
|
Qharlotte, North Carolina;

J

} Section 1. That the sum of $75,000 is hereby

e?timated to be available from the Public Transportation Fund -

FLnd Balance (7801).

|
} Section 2, That the sum of $75,000 is hereby

aLpropriated to the Public Transportation Fund account for
I
Transportation - Administration (Transit Grants/Budget - 7801;

801.00.179).

' Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances 1in
c#nflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become ettrective

!
L
upon its adoption.
}
!

|

Alproved as to form:

éﬁégﬂﬂja tjzf‘¢5<3~4¥au4~2“1~ lq_ R

L1ty Attorney d(

I
i
J

Rekd, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North .

feo

Carolina, in reguliar session convened on the 22nd day of August, 1988, the
re

k 37, at Page 173.

| Menta C. Detwiler
; Deputy City Clerk

Eerence having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in Ordina
Bo

1735



174

ugust 22, 1988
rdinance Book 37 - Page 174

DRDINANCE NO. 2484-X

LN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND AMENDING THE PARKS AND RECREATION
TABLE OF ORGANIZATION TO RESUME CITY MAINTENANCE OF SUBDIVISION ENTRANCES
AND MEDIANS WITHIN SUBDIVISIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

karolina;

i

Section 1. That the sum of $92,047 is hereby estimated to be

available from the General Fund Contingency (0101;530.00),

Section 2. That the sum of $92,047 is hereby appropriated to the

following General Fund Accounts:

Center Description Amount

300.03 Parks and Recreation $74,227
Park Operations

530.01 FICA and Retirement 10,110

530.02 Employee Insurance 7,710

Section 3. That the table of organization of the Parks and
Recreation Department is hereby amended to reflect the addition of the

following positions:

Center Class Pay Number of
Number Number Clags Title Range Positions
300.03 1010 Laborer 1 105 2
300.03 1011 Laborer 11 107 2
300.03 1020 Labor Crew Chief I 111 2

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 5. This ordinances shall become effective

upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

ghLs 44#£4E

.Y
&Dﬁybb City Attorney

Read .

orth coprved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlott

the refere ﬁ 1n regular session convened on the 22nd day of A ®

n Qrdin nce having been made in Minute Book 91 and i ngust . 1988,
ance Book 37, at page(s) 174. , s recorded in fyl]

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk




|
|
|
iAugust 22, 1988

|0rd1nance Book 37 - Page 175

RDINANCE NO. 2485-X

BN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET

RDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO THE COLISEUM

CAPITAL ACCOUNT FOR SETTLEMENT OF ARCHITECTURAL CLAIMS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

]
|
!
&harlotte, North Carolinaj
Section 1. That the sum of $300,000 is hereby
stimated to be available from the following sources:

| Source Amount
|

Annexation Fire Stations (2010; 367.00) $167,500
| Building Improvements (2010; 480.40) 137,500
; Total $300,000

Section 2. That the sum of $300,000 is hereby

ppropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 255.00 -

Q@

tharlotte Coliseum Construction.

Section 3. 2ll ordinances or parts of ordinances in
Aonfllct herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 4. This ordinances shall become effective

|

I _ :
qpon its adoption,

i

|
I

proved as to form:

'1}?4;3’6é22;“§%{3£hey

aead, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

orth Carelina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988,

the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full
Wn Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 175.

’ Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk




176

August 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 176

ORDINANCE NO. 2486-X

AE ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN ADVANCE OF FUNDS FOR AMENITIES AT THE NEW
COLISEUM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $60,000 is hereby
estimated to be available from revenue bonds supported by skybox
and video/scoreboard revenues.

Section 2. That the sum of $60,000 is hereby
appropriated to the General Capital Improvement Fund account
2010;255.00 - Charlotte Coliseum Construction.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee
ig hexreby authorized to advance the sum of $60,000 to 2010;255.00
until revenue bonds are issued.

| Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

canflict herewith are hereby repealed.
|

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon
|
itls adoption.

Approved as to form:

‘J‘Gjb-ect Attdg\
ity ney

Redd, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Canolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988, the
reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full in
Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 176.

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk




|
i
&ugust 22, 1988
rdinance Book 37 - Page 177

IRDINANCE NO. 2487-X

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE RO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
TO AMEND THE TABLE OF ORGANIZATION FOR THE GENERAL FUND - FINANCE DEPARTMENT
QND PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUND - TRANSPORTATION-ADMINISTRATION TO REFLECT THE
TRANSFER OF THE TRANSIT SYSTEM REVENUE COLLECTIONS ACTIVITY AND THE UPTOWN ‘
TRANSIT INFORMATION CENTER FROM FINANCE TO TRANSPORTATION, j

|
|
BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North !
|
arolina;
|
]
Section 1. That the Table of organization of the General Fund -
!

!
i
|
¢
ginanca Department is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of the following
Jositions:

Class Salary Number o

ccount Number Clasg Title Range Position

0101; 203.00 0128 Revenue Collections Specialist 113 1 I
Q101; 203.00 0126 Revenue Collections Assistant II 109 1
0101; 203.00 0124 Revenue Collections Assistant 1 107 1

Section 2. That the table of organization of the Public

Transportation Fund - Transportation-Administration is hereby amended to

ﬁeflect the addition of the following positions:

‘ Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordimances in conflict

ﬁerewith are hereby repealed.

épproved as to form:

\
LW J
cyﬂ“ﬁv City Attorney

|

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, ‘
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full

in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 177.

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk

Class Salary Number of
Account Number Class Title Range Positions
7801; 801.00 0128 Revenue Collections Specialist 113 1
1801; 801.00 0126 Revenue Collections Assistant II 109 1

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptiomi.

177



178

O3

ugust 22, 1988
rdinance Book 37 - Page 178

ORDINANCE NO. 2488-X

A
@)
A
P

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET
DINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN

PROPRIATION FOR THE CITY-WIDE RENTAL REHABILITATION LOAN
OGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of

Charlotte, North Carcolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $348,000 is hereby

egtimated to be available from the United States Department of

Housing and Urban Development for the City-wide Rental

Rehabilitation Loan Program.

Section 2. That the sum of $348,000 is hereby

appropriated to the City-wide Rehabilitation Loan Program Fund

(6401); 546.04.344 FY88 Rehabilitation.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in

conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

ApH

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon

it% adoption,

roved as to form:

I T Y ket

{3

7YHO City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Chariotte,

th
in

Nonth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988,

reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full
Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 178.

Menta C. Detwilenr-
Deputy City Clerk




|
|

|
ugust 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 179

ORDINANCE NO. 2489-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL AFPROPRIATION FQOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW CITY FACILITY ON SPRATT STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of $728,000 is hereby
eitimated to be available from the tollowing sources:

Source Amount
Sale of City-Owned Land Along Beaumont Avenue $650,000
Resurface Parking Lots Capital Account (2010; 285.00) 78,000
Tottal $728,000
Section 2. That the sum of $728,000 is hereby
appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 345,00 -
Rellocation of City Divisions.

Section 3. That the Finance Director or his designee
is| hereby authorized to advance the sum of $650,000 from the
uanpropriated balance of the General Fund until such time that
thF land sale proceeds are received,.

| Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in
conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become eftective upon

1tr adoption.

Aeroved as to form:

TV Weiaat £
| U)'-qu\ City Attorney

Ngrth Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full
i Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 179.

Raad, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

J
r Menta C. Detwiler
i Deputy City Clerk




1

v

0

August 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 180

ORDINANCE NO. 2490-X

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE KO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
ROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAIL APPROPRIATION TO CONTINUE MONITORING THE INFILTRATION
NFLOW OF THE MCALPINE AND MCMULLEN CREEK DRAINAGE BASIN.

arolina;

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North

Section 1. That the sum of $50,000 is hereby estimated to be
vailable from the Water and Sewer unappropriated fund balance,

Section 2. That the sum of $50,000 is hereby appropriated to the

Creek Infiltration/Inflow Analysis.
Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption

Approved as to form:

b Mkt p
GLtJQ)CitY Attorne¥

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day--of August, 1988,
the reference having been made in Minute-Book 91, and is recorded in full

in Ordinance Book 37 at Page 180.

|
Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk

Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund account 2071;635.35 - McAlpine-McMulllen




:

\
!
August 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 181

|

ey

RDINANCE NO. 2491-X 1
|
|
!

 —

ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2428-X, THE 1988-89 BUDGET ORDINANCE, q
ROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FROM A DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTION FOR AN L
NTERSECTION TMPROVEMENT AT ARROWOOD ROAD RELOCATION AND SOUTH BOULEVARD, |

—TiE T

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North |

‘arolina;
Section 1. That the sum of $33,184.54 is hereby estimated to be

vailable from Arrowcod Limited Partnership, a developer of land at the

W T T Y

intersection of the Arrowood Road and South Boulevard.

Section 2. That the sum of $33,184.54 is hereby appropriated to |
the General Capital Improvement Fund Account 20103;287.00 - TSM Intersection

| !
Improvements. :

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict

herewlth are hereby repealed.

Section 4, This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

ppproved as to form:

L Y,
; gk&“ﬂ c1:34Z:t3bey |

; |

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, !
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August , 1988,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorded in full

in QOrdinance Book 37, at page(s) 18I. }

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk

181



182

August 22, 1988
Ordinance Book 37 - Page 182

ORDINANCE NO. 2492

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 14-81 OF THE CITY CODE TO INCREASE THE
HANDICAPPED PARKING FEE FROM $25.00 TO $50.00.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, that:

Secticn 1. Section 14-81, subsection (a) (18) shall be
amended by deleting the figures "25,00", and substituting in their
place the figures "50.00".

Sec. 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Yy WW@L&L

City Attdrney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 22nd day of August,
1988, - the reference having been made in Minute Book 91, and is recorde
in full in Ordinance Book 37, at page(s) 182.

Menta C. Detwiler
Deputy City Clerk




